District Court, Weld County, State of Colorado Court Address: 901 9 <sup>th</sup> Avenue, Greeley, CO 80631 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2038, Greeley, CO 80632- 2038	
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 2021-02	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ Case Number: 2020 CV 01 Division 1
ORDER APPROVING ACTIVITIES OF TRESTLE, INC. AS FISCAL AGENT OF THE COLORADO YOUTH DETENTION CONTINUUM (CYDC) FOR THE 19 <sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT	

The Nineteenth Judicial District approves the following activities by Trestle, Inc. in conjunction with their duties as fiscal agent for the Colorado Youth Detention Continuum (CYDC) for the Nineteenth Judicial District (19<sup>th</sup> CYDC):

- 1. Employment and human resource functions for; contracting for and by; budgeting, accounting, and financial management for; and other administrative, employment and management functions as a fiscal agent for the 19<sup>th</sup> CYDC;
- 2. Administration of any screening tests or interviews, including but not limited to the "Juvenile Detention Screening and Assessment Guide" and/or the determined instrument for screening and assessing juveniles for detention.
- 3. Application of the detention screening criteria adopted by the Nineteenth Judicial District in formulating a detain-or-release option;
- 4. Communication of the screening results and detain-or-release options to stakeholders of the detention process including the Weld County Sheriff's Office and the Juvenile Court of the Nineteenth Judicial District;
- 5. Preparation and execution of the necessary documents to effect the detention of a juvenile (including detention on electronic home monitor); the release of a juvenile to placement; and/or any other release of a juvenile to home or otherwise with or without supervision or conditions.

The above acts shall be taken only in compliance with Colorado Revised Statutes Sections 19-2-211, 19-2-211.5, 19-2-212, 19-2-507, 19-2-507.5, 19-2-508, 19-1-103(94.5) and Rule 3.7 of the Colorado Rules of Juvenile Procedure, or pursuant to court order.

Dated: February 5, 2021

BY THE COURT:

James F. Hartmann Chief Judge, 19<sup>th</sup> Judicial District